
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Mike Earle 
224 3209 

 
E N E Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Main Street, Scholes LS15 4DJ on 

Monday, 5th July, 2010 at 6.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson  - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

  
 
1 

  PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
ELECTION OF CHAIR 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer on the Election 
of Chair 2010/11. 
 

 
 
1 - 4 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Proc
[...]
sentations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2010. 
 

5 - 10 

  
 
9 

  EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 
CCTV REPORT FOR LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SAFETY - CCTV SERVICE IN 
NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE  
(10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

 
 
11 - 
20 

10   
 

  2010/11 WELL-BEING FUND (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

21 - 
40 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008/11 UPDATE  
(5 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

41 - 
52 

12   
 

  HAREWOOD AND WETHERBY TOWN AND 
PARISH COUNCIL FORUM FEEDBACK 
REPORT (5 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

53 - 
58 

  
 
13 

  COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 
HERITAGE OPEN DAYS (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Heritage Trust. 
 

 
 
59 - 
62 

14   
 

  DOG CONTROL ORDERS (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

63 - 
66 

15   
 

  NORTH EAST COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership. 
 

67 - 
84 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (5 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

85 - 
96 

17   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES (10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer on Local 
Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 

97 - 
110 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE ROLES FOR 2010/11  
(10 MINS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

111 - 
120 

19   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 20th September 2010 at 6.00pm at Boston 
Spa High School (Conference Room), Clifford 
Moor Road, Boston Spa, LS23 6RW. 
 
MAP OF TONIGHT’S VENUE 
 
Please see attached location map. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
121 - 
122 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer  
 
North East Outer Area Committee  
 
Date: 5th July 2010        
 
Subject:  Election of Chair 2010/11 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report is submitted to remind Members of the arrangements for the annual election of 
the Committee Chair. 
 
The nomination(s) received will be reported at the meeting and Members will be requested 
to elect from amongst themselves a Committee Chair for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
        
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to explain the arrangements for the annual election of the 

Chairs of the Area Committees. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role of 

Area Committees.   
 
2.2     Paragraphs 10.7 and 10.8  of Article 10 deal with the appointment (election) of Chairs 

of the Area Committees.  It states that the Chairs of Area Committees will be 
appointed (elected) by the Area Committees themselves.   

 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: Name 
Mike Earle 
Tel:     (0113) 2243209         

  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Cal
[...]
ppointment of the position of Chair are dealt with at the Committee’s first meeting of 
the municipal year. 

 
5.5 The Chair will be appointed by overall majority of votes cast by those Members 

eligible to do so and present at the meeting.  If no overall majority is achieved, then 
the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated from consideration, 
and the vote repeated. 

 
5.6 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained the Council will appoint a 

Chair. 

                                                
1 A nomination from a Party Group must be forwarded by the Whip of that Group.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 5 July 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Lamb, J Procter, 
R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman, P Harrand, 
A Castle, R Procter and A Shelbrooke 

 
 
 

72 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

A report had been submitted to the agenda, Item 9, Leeds City Credit Union – 
Branch Network.  An appendix to the report had been considered as exempt 
under Paragraph 10.4(3) of Access to Information Procedure Rules and 
Members were advised that should the information in the appendix be 
discussed, they would need to pass a resolution to exclude any members of 
the press and public from the meeting. 
 

73 Late Items  
 

An additional application to be considered under Agenda Item 11, Wellbeing 
Fund – Update Report, for Boston Spa in Bloom was submitted. 
 

74 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Harrand declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Leeds City 
Credit Union Branch Network, due to his membership of the Credit Union.  
Minute No. 80 refers. 
 
Councillor Lamb declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item  
11, Wellbeing Fund Update Report due to the funding request from the North 
East Divisional Community Safety Partnership of which he was a Member.  
He took no part in the discussion or voting on this application.  Minute No. 79 
refers. 
 

75 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.   
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Patrick, a local resident to the meeting.  He referred 
to a recent community engagement event and the lack of opportunity for the 
public to have an input into the Area Delivery Plan.  He was informed that 
there had been an opportunity to request for issues to be included.  He also 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 5 July 2010 

 

expressed concern regarding the publicising of Area Committee meetings and 
whether Parish and Town Councils were informed.  It was reported that the 
meetings were advertised in the About Leeds newspaper which was delivered 
to every household across the City and that giving notice to Parish and Town 
Councils would be investigated. 
 

76 Minutes - 8th February 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

77 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No 67. – Neighbourhood Wardens Restructure – Update 
Concern had been raised following the loss of the Neighbourhood Warden in 
Scholes and what would be done to cover this.  It was reported that the village 
was still covered by Police Community Safety Officers and there were no 
additional resources following the loss of the Neighbourhood Warden post. 
 
Minute No. 70 – Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 – Update Report 
Councillor Shelbrooke had been nominated as the Area Committee’s 
Champion for the Year of the Volunteer.  As he was standing down as a 
Councillor following the forthcoming elections it was agreed to nominate a 
successor in the new Municipal Year. 
 
Minute No. 50 – Grounds Maintenance Procurement Strategy 
It was reported that updates would be given at Ward Member meetings. 
 
Minute No. 53 – Breeze/Mini Breeze Event 2010. 
It was reported that the cost of a potential event would be between £3,000 to 
£5,000. 
 
Minute No. 68 – Health and Environmental Action Services 
Members had been e-mailed a link to the Scores on the Doors website for 
food safety ratings of premises in Leeds.  The issue of use of Council land for 
Garden Extensions was still to be pursued. 
 

78 Wellbeing Fund - Update Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided an overview of 
spending to date along with a number of new project proposals that had 
requested funding. 
 
The Area Committee was asked to: 
 

• Note the spend to date for the 2009/10 financial year. 

• Consider the project proposals in Paragraphs 15-49 and approve 
where appropriate the amount of grant to be awarded. 

• Note the awarding of small grants for each ward, 

• Note the projects in development. 

Page 6



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 5 July 2010 

 

 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• The projected positions of the Wellbeing Budget and those of the 
individual Ward pots. 

• Grit bins – it was reported that these would no longer be provided. 

• Boston Spa in Bloom – it was reported that 5 potential suppliers had 
been evaluated for the provision of planters. 

• Shadwell Cricket Club – it was reported that Section 106 monies had 
not yet been received. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the awarding of small grants and Environment Fund grants for 
each ward be noted. 

(2) That the projects in development be noted. 
(3) That the following decisions be made in relation to Wellbeing 

funding proposals which had been submitted for determination at 
the meeting: 

   

• A
[...]
on to agreeing dates, times and venues for meetings of the 
Area Committee during the 2010/11 Municipal Year.  Also attached to the 
report was the Forward Plan of Business for 2010/11 which the Committee 
was asked to approve. 
 
It was reported that provisional dates detailed in the report had been  
provisionally agreed with the Chair and Area Manager and were roughly 
based on the Committee’s meeting schedule for 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the dates and times of the North East Outer Area Committee 
as outlined in the report be approved.  Venues to be confirmed. 

(2) That the Area Committee Forward Plan be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 10



  
 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Meeting: North East (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: 6th July 2010 
 
Subject:  CCTV Report – for Leeds City Council Community Safety CCTV 
Service in North East (Outer) Area Committee  
   

   
  
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.0  Introduction & purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report sets out to highlight the services provided by Leeds City Council 

Community Safety CCTV to demonstrate the effectiveness of the service in 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

 

Originator: Derek Whitehouse 
 
Tel: 395 0806  

Delegated Executive 
Function available for Call 
In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

  √  

           Ward Members consulted 
           (referred to in report) 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity   
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

 

 
This is a six monthly report prepared by Leeds City Council’s Community Safety 
CCTV service that provides a monitoring service of public space surveillance 
cameras (i.e. fixed CCTV cameras in open spaces across Leeds), 24 hour per day, 
365 day per year. The service also provides two mobile CCTV vans for deployment 
within communities across Leeds. 
 
The purpos
[...]
           (referred to in report) 
ü 

Agenda Item 14

Page 63



 
At present, Leeds has one Control Order in place and this relates to dog fouling.  

 
2.3 There are a number of additional control orders that can be created under Section 55 

of the Act.  These are:- 
 
 2.4.1 Dog on Lead (ensuring a dog is kept on a lead at all times). 
 2.4.2 Dog on Lead by Direction (offence of not putting a dog on a lead when 

directed by an authorised officer). 
 2.4.3 Dog Exclusion (offence of permitting a dog to enter land from which it is 

excluded). 
 2.4.4 Dog Specified Maximum (offence of taking more than a specified number of 

dogs on to land). 
 
2.4 Currently, where a person is found committing an offence of dog fouling, they will be 

issued with a fixed penalty notice. If they fail to pay the fixed penalty, the council will 
prosecute them for the offence. Such an offence is punishable upon conviction by a 
maximum fine of up to £1000. 

 
2.5 A Multi Agency Project Board was set up to consider options for adopting Dog Control 

Orders and to develop an action plan for progressing the Orders.  The Board is made 
up of representatives from Health and Environmental Action Service, Legal Services, 
Environmental Services (Streetscene), Education Leeds and Strategic Landlord (on 
behalf of the ALMO’s). 

 
2.6 Due to resource constraints faced by all Project Board Members,  it was determined 

that Dog Control Orders will be implemented in a two stage process, to facilitate early 
delivery of the overall project.  Phase 1 of the project will include the following 
proposals:- 

 
2.6.1 Dog Specified Maximum – The Council is proposing to limit the number of 

dogs walked by an individual to 6. 
 
2.6.2 Dog on Leads By Direction Order  - This order will be underpinned by staff 

guidance stipulating the circumstances when a Direction would be given, for 
example if a dog was causing a nuisance. 

 
2.6.3 Dog Exclusion Orders- The city wide schedule can be found on t
[...]
ortant contribution in determining the local 
actions that can be taken to support the delivery of the strategic outcomes and 
improvement priorities set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan.  The broad commitments and 
actions of these local partnerships are captured in each Area Committee’s Area Delivery 
Plan (ADP), and they are accountable to the Area Committees for these commitments.  
The accountability and feedback to Area Committees will be through the regular 
monitoring reports on each ADP and through an annual report from the partnership group 
to each Area Committee.  The Area Management Teams will support local Member 
involvement and facilitate Member representatives to raise any issues at their Area 
Committee as appropriate.  It is further proposed that the minutes of all such partnership 
meetings are available to all Area Committee Members.   
 
There is an expectation that Area Committee representatives will share their knowledge 
and intelligence of the area, to help shape and determine the priorities and action plans 
of the partnerships, ensuring they are complimentary and supportive of the Area 
Committees’ ADPs.  Direct participation by elected Members on these local partnerships 
will strengthen the role of Members and their voice as ‘community champions’ within our 
partner agencies, and overcome any perceived ‘democratic deficit’ there may have been.  
Elected Members participation will also help build the links between local partnership 
working and the work of the Council through the Area Committees. 
 
The Committee’s current designated partnership representatives, or ‘ champions ‘ , are 
as follows :-  
 
• Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor Lamb 
• Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor Lamb 
• Area Health and Social Care Partnership – Councillor Harrand 
• Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – ex-Councillor Shelbrooke 

 
 

Members are requested to review the above appointments, and to re-appoint, or 
[...]
tion of advertising on lamp posts in 2008. A 
20% share of the income generated from this contract 
was due to come back to Area Committees to support 
local priorities.  However, in February 2009 the 
company awarded the contract went in to 
administration. During the liquidation process, the 
hoardings on lamp posts were sold to a new company, 
City-ads Leeds, who will operate a much reduced 
service on an interim basis until a more permanent 
arrangement is put in place.  
 
A new company to deliver this contract will be selected 
through a competitive tender process, with the 
contract commencing around December 2011. The 
delay in tendering for the renewal of the contract is to 
enable the advertising market to recover from the 
economic downturn and thereby yield the Council (and 
Area Committees) with the best possible financial 
return. 
 
City-ads is a fledgling business, aspiring to build their 
advertising portfolio against an extremely difficult 
economic backdrop for the industry. An income share 
arrangement has been agreed but the returns are not 
expected to be significant. Initial indications are that 
the Council will receive around £300 per quarter, rising 
to around £1,000 per quarter as the business grows 
over the next 12months. 
 
It is therefore proposed that this function is suspended 
until April 2012 when a new contractor has been 
agreed, as the administrative costs of dividing the 
limited income that will be received to each of the 10 
committees, is highly likely to outweigh the actual 

Page 119



return that each committee will receive. 

 
 

Page 120



SCHOLES VILLAGE HALL, MAIN STREET, SCHOLES LS15 4DJ   
 
 

  

Agenda Item 19

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair 2010/11
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 CCTV Report for Leeds City Council Community Safety - CCTV Service in North East (Outer) Area Committee (10 Mins)
	10 2010/11 Well-Being Fund (10 Mins)
	Appendix
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Area Delivery Plan 2008/11 Update (5 Mins)
	Appendix

	12 Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum Feedback Report (5 Mins)
	Appendix

	13 Heritage Open Days (10 Mins)
	14 Dog Control Orders (10 Mins)
	15 North East Community Safety Partnerships Annual Report (10 Mins)
	16 Community Engagement Update (5 Mins)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	17 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies (10 Mins)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	18 Area Committee Roles for 2010/11 (10 Mins)
	Appendix

	19 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Castle, P Harrand, A Lamb, 
J Procter, M Robinson and G Wilkinson 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman 
and R Procter 

 
 

1 Election of Chair 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wilkinson be elected Chair for the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 
(COUNCILLOR G WILKINSON IN THE CHAIR.) 
 
The Chair thanked Members for re-electing him as Chair for another year.  He 
also welcomed newly-elected Councillor Matthew Robinson to his first 
meeting of the Area Committee, together with Anna Turner from the East 
North East Area Management Team, who would be assuming responsibility 
for the NE Outer Area Committee as Carole Clark moved to take over the 
East Inner Area Committee.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked 
and paid tribute to Carole for all her hard work, and wished her every success 
in her new post. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman and R Procter. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor George Hall, Barwick and 
Scholes Parish Council.  Councillor Hall addressed the Committee regarding 
two issues:- 
 
a) the possibility of establishing a Conservation Area in Scholes; and 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

b) the current lack of involvement of Town and Parish Councils in the 
development of the Leeds Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment and the Local Development Framework. 

 
In respect of (a) above, it was reported that Councillor R Procter had recently 
written to Councillor Hall, and the question of funding for a possible 
Conservation Area in Scholes was due to be considered at the next 
Harewood Ward Members meeting, following which Councillor Hall would be 
advised of the outcome. 
 
With regard to (b) above, Members were sympathetic to Councillor Hall’s 
views.  In his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Board (City Development), 
Councillor J Procter indicated that, via the Scrutiny Support Unit, he would 
arrange a meeting between planning officials and representatives of Town 
and Parish Councils to discuss the issues involved. 
 
(NB: Councillor A Lamb joined the meeting at 6.25 pm, at the conclusion of 

this item.) 
 

5 Minutes - 22nd March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising From the Minutes  
 

a) Publicising Area Committee Meetings (Min. No. 75 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 75, 22nd March 2010, the Area Management 
Officer reported that Town and Parish Councils in the Committee’s 
area now received an electronic link to the Area Committee agenda 
papers once they were published. 

 
b) ‘Year of the Volunteer’ Champion (Min. No. 79 refers) 
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor M Robinson be elected as ‘Year of the 
Volunteer’ Champion, to replace ex-Councillor A Shelbrooke. 

 
c) Leeds City Credit Union (Min. No. 79 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 79, 22 March 2010, the Chair reported that the 
question of East North East Homes ALMO support for the Leeds City 
Credit Union had been discussed with them.  The ALMO had 
previously had a two year sponsorship arrangement with the Credit 
Union, which had now ended.  Discussions were taking place between 
the parties, but there was a question mark regarding whether or not the 
ALMO would continue to financially support the Credit Union. 

 
d) Area Delivery Plan 2010/11 (Min. No. 82 refers) 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

Further to Minute No. 82, 22nd March 2010, it was reported that copies 
of the refreshed Area Delivery Plan 2010/11 had been distributed to 
local Town and Parish Councils and libraries. 

 
7 CCTV Report for Leeds City Council Community Safety - CCTV Service 

in North East (Outer) Area Committee  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a 6-monthly 
update report on CCTV, including reference to City-wide developments and 
local issues. 
 
Inspector Marcus Griffiths reminded Members of previous discussions 
regarding the possibility of providing a CCTV camera in Boston Spa High 
Street.  A discussion ensued regarding the current capital and revenue costs 
of installing a camera, including line rental charges, and Members requested 
further information and a report back to the September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the six monthly update report be received and noted. 
 
b)  That the Area Management Officer obtain and circulate separately to 

Members a detailed breakdown of the current capital and revenue 
costs associated with installing and maintaining a CCTV camera. 

 
c)  That the CCTV Team Leader or Derek Whitehouse be invited to the 

next meeting on 20th September to further explore issues surrounding 
the operation of CCTV, with particular reference to the Committee’s 
area.   

 
8 North East Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report 2009/10  
 

Beverley Yearwood, Community Safety Co-ordinator, and Inspector Marcus 
Griffitths presented the Divisional Community Safety Partnership’s Annual 
Report 2009/10 and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Overall, there had been a reduction in crime in the Committee’s area of 
23.38%, representing 499 fewer offences than in 2008/09.  Inspector Griffiths 
reported that public confidence and user satisfaction statistics for the area 
were extremely high when compared with local and national statistics. 
 
Members discussed the alleged 752.94% increase in the category ‘Thefts 
from Person’, and possible reasons behind this alleged increase, e.g. did the 
figures include the Wetherby Festival site and the Wetherby Racecourse car 
boot sales?  The Community Safety Co-ordinator undertook to investigate 
further and to report back separately to Members and Inspector Griffiths. 
 
Members also noted Appendix D, relating to the local use of the recovered 
proceeds of crime funds.  Another allocation was due shortly, and Members 
would be kept informed. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above request for further information, the 
report be received and noted. 
 

9 Community Engagement Strategy - Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
Members regarding community engagement activity in the Committee’s area.  
Inspector Griffiths outlined proposals for changes in the frequency and 
manner in which the PACT (Police and Communities Together) meetings 
were delivered, to make the process more practical and manageable. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10 Dog Control Orders  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding proposals to introduce Dog Control Orders on specified pieces of 
land across the City.  The effect would be to introduce orders which fell 
broadly into 4 categories:- 
 
1. Dog on Lead – Ensuring that dogs were kept on a lead at all times in 

specified areas. 
 
2. Dog on Lead by Direction – Creating an offence of not putting a dog on 

a lead when directed to do so by an authorised officer. 
 
3. Dog Exclusion – Excluding dogs from entering specified areas. 
 
4. Dog Specified Maximum – Limiting the number of dogs that can be 

walked by an individual 
 
Members made reference to existing bye-laws, and present enforcement 
difficulties.  They were sceptical regarding whether the proposed new 
measures would be any more effective.  They were also concerned regarding 
lack of Member involvement and consultation on the proposals, in particular 
over the areas of land selected for the new orders. 
 
Stacey Campbell, of the Health and Environmental Action Service, responded 
to Members’ queries and comments. There was an existing control order in 
place relating to dog fouling, and it was envisaged that the new powers would 
help to support this. The service received high volumes of complaints about 
dogs fouling and dogs being allowed to cause a nuisance. Penalty for breach 
of a control order would involve issuing a fixed penalty notice which, if not 
paid, could result in Court action with a maximum fine of £1,000.  The new 
orders covered not just dog fouling, but keeping dogs on a lead, excluding 
dogs from certain areas, such as children’s play areas and sports pitches, and 
would limit the number of dogs which a person could take onto an area of 
land.  The enforcement of the orders would not just be the task of the dog 
wardens, but would involve a total of up to 90 HEAS staff, including the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

Community Environment Officers and Environmental Action staff.  The 
initiative was a direct result of an inquiry in 2008/09 undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) into dog fouling.  
Following the publication of the Board’s report, a multi-agency project board of 
officers had been established to drive improvements forward.  The 12 week 
consultation period, linked to a media campaign, commenced in May and 
would end in August.  To date, over 1,000 responses had been received to 
the proposals. 
 
Inspector Griffiths voiced concerns that there might be a false expectation on 
the part of the public that Police Officers and PCSOs would be involved in 
enforcing the orders. 
 
Members remained unconvinced regarding the overall merits of the scheme 
and, in particular, the lack of Member involvement to date.  The view was 
expressed that Members needed to see the outcome of any public 
consultation, and that Members, rather than officers, should take the 
decisions on the proposed introduction, or not, of these orders and the areas 
to which they should relate. 
 
RESOLVED – That, in the view of this Committee, the current proposals 
should be scrapped, and the exercise commenced again, this time with 
greater Member involvement from the outset. 
 

11 2010/11 Well-Being Fund  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on 
Wellbeing Fund revenue and capital balances for 2010/11, and seeking 
decisions regarding some applications for funding. 
 
It was agreed that the Area Management Officer should liaise with Inspector 
Griffiths regarding the submission of an application to the September meeting 
in respect of fuel costs for the Farm Watch Landrovers which currently 
operate in the area.  Further information was also requested regarding 
whether the additional unspent £16,667, allocated to Alwoodley Ward in 2007 
for parking provision purposes, could be utilised for other purposes, or subject 
to a funding swap with another Ward within the area. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a)  That the review of projects funded in 2009/10 (Appendix 1) be received 

and noted; 
 
b)  That the spend to date and the current revenue and capital balances 

for 2010/11, together with the Small Grants Fund situation and the 
current projects in development , be noted; 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

c) That the Bramham Sports Pavilion scheme be removed from the 
Wellbeing Fund ‘Projects in Development’ section, as assistance is 
being provided via Members’ Ward-Based Initiatives monies; 

 

d) That the following decisions be made in respect of the applications for 
funding before the Committee this evening for decision –  

REVENUE 

(i) Aberford Masterplan 2010 – 2020 - £5,000 –  Approved. 

CAPITAL 

(i) A.58, Wetherby – Environmental Improvements - £6,850 
– Refused (alternatives being explored). 

 

 
12 Area Delivery Plan 2008/11 Update  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the update report be received and noted. 
 
b)  That the proposed development of a Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 

in the Moor Allerton area be supported. 
 

13 Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum Feedback 
Report  

 
RESOLVED – That the notes of the Harewood and Wetherby Town and 
Parish Council Forum meeting held on 13th May 2010 be received and noted. 
 

14 Heritage Open Days  
 

The Committee received a report from the Leeds Civic Trust encouraging 
local communities to participate in the annual Heritage Open Days initiative in 
September.  If Members had any ideas regarding suitable buildings in their 
Wards which might be willing to take part in this initiative, then either the 
Member or the owner/organisation should contact the Civic Trust to explore 
the idea further. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the following appointments be made for 2010/11 
 

- Moor Allerton Elderly Care – Alwoodley Parish Council to be 
approached. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

 
- East North East ALMO Outer Area Panel – Councillors R D 

Feldman and G Wilkinson 
 
- Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor A Lamb. 
 
- Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor A Lamb. 
 
- Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Councillor P Harrand 

 
- Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – 

Councillor M Robinson. 
 
b) That ex-Councillor A Shelbrooke, MP, be asked if he wishes to 

continue as a Trustee on the Aberford Almshouses Trust. 
 

16 Area Committee Roles for 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 20th September 2010, 6.00 pm, Boston Spa High School, Clifford 
Moor Road, LS23 6RW. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm. 
 
 


